Notices

Federal Register Vol. 77, No. 146 Monday, July 30, 2012

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Notice of Idaho Panhandle Resource Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the authorities in the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 112–141) and under the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (Pub. L. 110– 343) the Idaho Panhandle Resource Advisory Committee will meet Friday, August 24, 2012, at 9:00 a.m. in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho for a business meeting. The business meeting is open to the public.

DATES: August 24, 2012.

ADDRESSES: The meeting location is the Idaho Panhandle National Forests' Supervisor's Office, located at 3815 Schreiber Way, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83815.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mary Farnsworth, Forest Supervisor and Designated Federal Official, at (208) 765–7369.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting agenda will focus on reviewing proposals for forest projects and recommending funding during the monitoring meeting. The public forum begins at 9:00 a.m.

Dated: July 24, 2012. **Christine Dawe,** *Deputy Forest Supervisor.* [FR Doc. 2012–18458 Filed 7–27–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Siskiyou County Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Sisikiyou County Resource Advisory Commitee will meet in Yreka, California. The committee is authorized under the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act (Pub. L. 110–343) (the Act) and operates in compliance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act. The purpose of the committee is to improve collaborative relationships and to provide advice and recommendations to the Forest Service concerning projects and funding consistent with the title II of the Act. The meeting is open to the public. The purpose of the meeting is for the committee to hear project status, review project proposals and to vote and make recommendations. The meeting is open to the public. Opportunity for public comment will be provided. DATES: The meeting will be held Monday, August 20, 2012 4:00 p.m. ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at The Klamath National Forest Supervisor's Office, main conference room, at 1711 South Main Street in Yreka, CA.

Written comments may be submitted as described under Supplementary Information. All comments, including names and addresses when provided, are placed in the record and are available for public inspection and copying. The public may inspect comments received at the Klamath National Forest Supervisor's Office. Please call ahead to (530) 841–4484 to facilitate entry into the building to view comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kerry Greene, Community Development and Outreach Specialist, phone: (530) 841–4484 or email: *kggreene@fs.fed.us.*

Individuals who use telecommunication devices for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, Monday through Friday. Please make requests in advance for sign language interpreting, assistive listening devices or other reasonable accomodation for access to the facility or procedings by contacting the person listed For Further Information.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following business will be conducted: project updates and financial status, and review of project proposals currently

under consideration by the RAC. New project proposals are now being accepted. A meeting agenda and copies of submitted proposals can be accessesd at: https://fsplaces.fs.fed.us/fsfiles/unit/ wo/secure_rural_schools.nsf/RAC/ Siskiyou+County-CA.

Anyone who would like to bring related matters to the attention of the committee may file written statements with the committee staff before or after the meeting. The agenda will include time for people to make oral statements of three minutes or less. Individuals wishing to make an oral statement should request in advance to be scheduled on the agenda. Written comments and requests for time for oral comments must be sent to Klamath National Forest 1711 S. Main Street Yreka, CA 96097, or by email to kggreene@fs.fed.us, or via facsimile to (530) 841-4571.

A summary of the meeting will be posted at: https://fsplaces.fs.fed.us/ fsfiles/unit/wo/secure_rural_schools. nsf/RAC/Siskiyou+County-CA within 21 days of the meeting.

Dated: July 24, 2012.

Dan Blessing.

Acting Forest Supervisor. [FR Doc. 2012–18472 Filed 7–27–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–P

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

Agenda and Notice of Public Meeting of the Tennessee Advisory Committee

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the rules and regulations of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (Commission) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA) that the Tennessee Advisory Committee (Committee) to the Commission will hold two meetings on Thursday, August 16, 2012, at the Nashville Public Library, 615 Church Street Nashville, Tennessee 37219. The first meeting is scheduled to begin at 2:00 p.m. and adjourn at approximately 2:45 p.m.; the purpose of the meeting is for Committee members to receive a briefing on voting rights in Tennessee for ex-felons. The second meeting is scheduled to begin at approximately 2:45 p.m. and adjourn at approximately 3:30 p.m.; the purpose of the meeting is for the Committee to plan its project on voting rights for ex-felons.